

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2199/2023 CM(5132/2023)
C/W WP(C) 2424/2023

NUSRAT JAN

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. A.H. Naik, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Seerat, Advocate

Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND
ORS.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Faheem Nisar, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

30.01.2026

1. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks and is granted four weeks' time, as last and final opportunity, to file reply, with an advance copy to the other side, failing which, respondent Nos. 3 and 4 shall remain present in the court, either in person or through virtual mode on the next date of hearing.
2. List on 09.03.2026.
3. Meanwhile, interim direction dated 28.08.2023 shall continue till next date of hearing.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

30.01.2026

"Misba"